

**Important Information About Your Rates**  
**October 2015**  
**Rate 201 – Fort Frances**

The Ontario Energy Board approved an increase to Union Gas' gas commodity and storage rates, and a decrease to the gas price adjustment, transportation, transportation price adjustment, delivery and delivery price adjustment rates, as of October 1, 2015. The enclosed bill uses the new rates which incorporate applicable temporary charges and credits that do not affect the annual impacts on the back of this notice.

The total annual bill decrease will be \$27.34 for a typical Rate 201 customer in the Fort Frances area using 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year.

**Gas Used**

The gas commodity rate increased by 0.0545 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 12.2089 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> based on our forecast of natural gas market prices for the next 12 months.

**Gas Price Adjustment**

The gas price adjustment rate decreased by 0.9415 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to -2.0989 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

**Transportation to Union Gas**

The transportation to Union Gas rate decreased by 0.1243 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 5.7686 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to reflect the decreased cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario.

**Transportation Price Adjustment**

The transportation price adjustment rate decreased by 0.2520 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 0.7006 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario and actual costs from prior periods.

**Storage**

The storage rate increased by 0.0498 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 3.6175 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to reflect the increased cost of storing natural gas.

**Delivery**

The delivery rates that vary with consumption decreased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to your home or business.

**Delivery Price Adjustment**

The delivery price adjustment rate decreased by 0.2304 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to -0.2792 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of delivering natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

## New Rates

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of October 1, 2015. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 201 customer in the Fort Frances area using 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year.

<b>CHARGES</b>	<b>RATES at Oct 1, 2015</b>	<b>ANNUAL increase or decrease</b>
Gas Used	12.2089 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$1.21
Gas Price Adjustment	-2.0989 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$20.74
Transportation to Union Gas	5.7686 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$2.73
Transportation Price Adjustment	0.7006 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$6.17
Storage	3.6175 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$1.11
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Delivery		
First 100 m <sup>3</sup>	9.0309 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 200 m <sup>3</sup>	8.8028 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 200 m <sup>3</sup>	8.4451 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 500 m <sup>3</sup>	8.1168 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
All Over 1,000 m <sup>3</sup>	7.8457 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Delivery Price Adjustment	-0.2792 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$21.00	\$0.00
Total Annual Impact		<b>-\$27.34</b>

**Important Information About Your Rates**  
**October 2015**  
**Rate 201 – Fort Frances**  
**Energy Marketer Customer**

The Ontario Energy Board approved an increase to Union Gas' storage rate, and a decrease to the transportation, transportation price adjustment, delivery and delivery price adjustment rates, as of October 1, 2015. The enclosed bill uses the new rates which incorporate applicable temporary charges and credits that do not affect the annual impacts on the back of this notice.

The total annual bill decrease will be \$7.81 for a typical Rate 201 customer in the Fort Frances area using 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

**Transportation to Union Gas**

The transportation to Union Gas rate decreased by 0.1243 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 5.7686 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to reflect the decreased cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario.

**Transportation Price Adjustment**

The transportation price adjustment rate decreased by 0.2520 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 0.7006 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario and actual costs from prior periods.

**Storage**

The storage rate increased by 0.0498 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 3.6175 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to reflect the increased cost of storing natural gas.

**Delivery**

The delivery rates that vary with consumption decreased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to your home or business.

**Delivery Price Adjustment**

The delivery price adjustment rate decreased by 0.2304 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to -0.2792 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of delivering natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

## New Rates

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of October 1, 2015. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 201 customer in the Fort Frances area using 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

<b>CHARGES</b>	<b>RATES at Oct 1, 2015</b>	<b>ANNUAL increase or decrease</b>
Transportation to Union Gas *	5.7686 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$2.73
Transportation Price Adjustment	0.7006 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$6.17
Storage	3.6175 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$1.11
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Delivery		
First 100 m <sup>3</sup>	9.0309 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 200 m <sup>3</sup>	8.8028 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 200 m <sup>3</sup>	8.4451 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 500 m <sup>3</sup>	8.1168 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
All Over 1,000 m <sup>3</sup>	7.8457 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Delivery Price Adjustment	-0.2792 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$21.00	\$0.00
Total Annual Impact		<b>-\$7.81</b>

\* Depending on the terms of your retail energy marketer contract, you may or may not be affected by Union Gas' changes to transportation rates. Please contact your retail energy marketer directly at the phone number that appears on your bill if you have questions.

**Important Information About Your Rates**  
**October 2015**  
**Rate 101 – Northwestern Ontario**

The Ontario Energy Board approved an increase to Union Gas' gas commodity and storage rates, and a decrease to the gas price adjustment, transportation, transportation price adjustment, delivery and delivery price adjustment rates, as of October 1, 2015. The enclosed bill uses the new rates which incorporate applicable temporary charges and credits that do not affect the annual impacts on the back of this notice.

The total annual bill decrease will be \$27.28 for a typical Rate 101 customer in northwestern Ontario using 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year.

**Gas Used**

The gas commodity rate increased by 0.0604 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 12.2975 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> based on our forecast of natural gas market prices for the next 12 months.

**Gas Price Adjustment**

The gas price adjustment rate decreased by 0.9415 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to -2.0989 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

**Transportation to Union Gas**

The transportation to Union Gas rate decreased by 0.1243 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 4.9541 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to reflect the decreased cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario.

**Transportation Price Adjustment**

The transportation price adjustment rate decreased by 0.2520 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 0.7006 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario and actual costs from prior periods.

**Storage**

The storage rate increased by 0.0498 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 3.2920 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to reflect the increased cost of storing natural gas.

**Delivery**

The delivery rates that vary with consumption decreased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to your home or business.

**Delivery Price Adjustment**

The delivery price adjustment rate decreased by 0.2304 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to -0.2792 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of delivering natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

## New Rates

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of October 1, 2015. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 101 customer in northwestern Ontario using 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year.

<b>CHARGES</b>	<b>RATES at Oct 1, 2015</b>	<b>ANNUAL increase or decrease</b>
Gas Used	12.2975 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$1.33
Gas Price Adjustment	-2.0989 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$20.74
Transportation to Union Gas	4.9541 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$2.75
Transportation Price Adjustment	0.7006 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$6.17
Storage	3.2920 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$1.07
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Delivery		
First 100 m <sup>3</sup>	9.0309 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 200 m <sup>3</sup>	8.8028 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 200 m <sup>3</sup>	8.4451 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 500 m <sup>3</sup>	8.1168 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
All Over 1,000 m <sup>3</sup>	7.8457 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Delivery Price Adjustment	-0.2792 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$21.00	\$0.00
<b>Total Annual Impact</b>		<b>-\$27.28</b>

**Important Information About Your Rates**  
**October 2015**  
**Rate 101 – Northwestern Ontario**  
**Energy Marketer Customer**

The Ontario Energy Board approved an increase to Union Gas' storage rate, and a decrease to the transportation, transportation price adjustment, delivery and delivery price adjustment rates, as of October 1, 2015. The enclosed bill uses the new rates which incorporate applicable temporary charges and credits that do not affect the annual impacts on the back of this notice.

The total annual bill decrease will be \$7.87 for a typical Rate 101 customer in northwestern Ontario using 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

**Transportation to Union Gas**

The transportation to Union Gas rate decreased by 0.1243 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 4.9541 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to reflect the decreased cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario.

**Transportation Price Adjustment**

The transportation price adjustment rate decreased by 0.2520 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 0.7006 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario and actual costs from prior periods.

**Storage**

The storage rate increased by 0.0498 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 3.2920 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to reflect the increased cost of storing natural gas.

**Delivery**

The delivery rates that vary with consumption decreased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to your home or business.

**Delivery Price Adjustment**

The delivery price adjustment rate decreased by 0.2304 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to -0.2792 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of delivering natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

## New Rates

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of October 1, 2015. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 101 customer in northwestern Ontario using 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

<b>CHARGES</b>	<b>RATES at Oct 1, 2015</b>	<b>ANNUAL increase or decrease</b>
Transportation to Union Gas *	4.9541 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$2.75
Transportation Price Adjustment	0.7006 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$6.17
Storage	3.2920 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$1.07
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Delivery		
First 100 m <sup>3</sup>	9.0309 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 200 m <sup>3</sup>	8.8028 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 200 m <sup>3</sup>	8.4451 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 500 m <sup>3</sup>	8.1168 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
All Over 1,000 m <sup>3</sup>	7.8457 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Delivery Price Adjustment	-0.2792 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$21.00	\$0.00
Total Annual Impact		<b>-\$7.87</b>

\* Depending on the terms of your retail energy marketer contract, you may or may not be affected by Union Gas' changes to transportation rates. Please contact your retail energy marketer directly at the phone number that appears on your bill if you have questions.



**Important Information About Your Rates**  
**October 2015**  
**Rate 301 – Northern Ontario**

The Ontario Energy Board approved an increase to Union Gas' gas commodity and storage rates, and a decrease to the gas price adjustment, transportation, transportation price adjustment, delivery and delivery price adjustment rates, as of October 1, 2015. The enclosed bill uses the new rates which incorporate applicable temporary charges and credits that do not affect the annual impacts on the back of this notice.

The total annual bill decrease will be \$28.30 for a typical Rate 301 customer in northern Ontario using 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year.

**Gas Used**

The gas commodity rate increased by 0.0698 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 12.4346 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> based on our forecast of natural gas market prices for the next 12 months.

**Gas Price Adjustment**

The gas price adjustment rate decreased by 0.9415 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to -2.0989 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

**Transportation to Union Gas**

The transportation to Union Gas rate decreased by 0.1658 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 6.4503 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to reflect the decreased cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario.

**Transportation Price Adjustment**

The transportation price adjustment rate decreased by 0.2520 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 0.7006 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario and actual costs from prior periods.

**Storage**

The storage rate increased by 0.0333 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 3.8899 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to reflect the increased cost of storing natural gas.

**Delivery**

The delivery rates that vary with consumption decreased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to your home or business.

**Delivery Price Adjustment**

The delivery price adjustment rate decreased by 0.2304 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to -0.2792 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of delivering natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

## New Rates

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of October 1, 2015. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 301 customer in northern Ontario using 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year.

<b>CHARGES</b>	<b>RATES at Oct 1, 2015</b>	<b>ANNUAL increase or decrease</b>
Gas Used	12.4346 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$1.55
Gas Price Adjustment	-2.0989 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$20.74
Transportation to Union Gas	6.4503 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$3.66
Transportation Price Adjustment	0.7006 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$6.17
Storage	3.8899 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.74
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Delivery		
First 100 m <sup>3</sup>	9.0309 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 200 m <sup>3</sup>	8.8028 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 200 m <sup>3</sup>	8.4451 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 500 m <sup>3</sup>	8.1168 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
All Over 1,000 m <sup>3</sup>	7.8457 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Delivery Price Adjustment	-0.2792 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$21.00	\$0.00
Total Annual Impact		<b>-\$28.30</b>

**Important Information About Your Rates**  
**October 2015**  
**Rate 301 – Northern Ontario**  
**Energy Marketer Customer**

The Ontario Energy Board approved an increase to Union Gas' storage rate, and a decrease to the transportation, transportation price adjustment, delivery and delivery price adjustment rates, as of October 1, 2015. The enclosed bill uses the new rates which incorporate applicable temporary charges and credits that do not affect the annual impacts on the back of this notice.

The total annual bill decrease will be \$9.11 for a typical Rate 301 customer in northern Ontario using 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

**Transportation to Union Gas**

The transportation to Union Gas rate decreased by 0.1658 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 6.4503 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to reflect the decreased cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario.

**Transportation Price Adjustment**

The transportation price adjustment rate decreased by 0.2520 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 0.7006 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario and actual costs from prior periods.

**Storage**

The storage rate increased by 0.0333 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 3.8899 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to reflect the increased cost of storing natural gas.

**Delivery**

The delivery rates that vary with consumption decreased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to your home or business.

**Delivery Price Adjustment**

The delivery price adjustment rate decreased by 0.2304 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to -0.2792 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of delivering natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

## New Rates

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of October 1, 2015. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 301 customer in northern Ontario using 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

<b>CHARGES</b>	<b>RATES at Oct 1, 2015</b>	<b>ANNUAL increase or decrease</b>
Transportation to Union Gas *	6.4503 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$3.66
Transportation Price Adjustment	0.7006 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$6.17
Storage	3.8899 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.74
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Delivery		
First 100 m <sup>3</sup>	9.0309 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 200 m <sup>3</sup>	8.8028 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 200 m <sup>3</sup>	8.4451 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 500 m <sup>3</sup>	8.1168 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
All Over 1,000 m <sup>3</sup>	7.8457 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Delivery Price Adjustment	-0.2792 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$21.00	\$0.00
Total Annual Impact		<b>-\$9.11</b>

\* Depending on the terms of your retail energy marketer contract, you may or may not be affected by Union Gas' changes to transportation rates. Please contact your retail energy marketer directly at the phone number that appears on your bill if you have questions.

**Important Information About Your Rates**  
**October 2015**  
**Rate 601 – Eastern Ontario**

The Ontario Energy Board approved an increase to Union Gas' gas commodity and storage rates, and a decrease to the gas price adjustment, transportation, transportation price adjustment, delivery and delivery price adjustment rates, as of October 1, 2015. The enclosed bill uses the new rates which incorporate applicable temporary charges and credits that do not affect the annual impacts on the back of this notice.

The total annual bill decrease will be \$26.88 for a typical Rate 601 customer in eastern Ontario using 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year.

**Gas Used**

The gas commodity rate increased by 0.0774 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 12.5437 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> based on our forecast of natural gas market prices for the next 12 months.

**Gas Price Adjustment**

The gas price adjustment rate decreased by 0.9415 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to -2.0989 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

**Transportation to Union Gas**

The transportation to Union Gas rate decreased by 0.1229 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 7.7149 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to reflect the decreased cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario.

**Transportation Price Adjustment**

The transportation price adjustment rate decreased by 0.2520 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 0.7006 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario and actual costs from prior periods.

**Storage**

The storage rate increased by 0.0503 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 4.3952 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to reflect the increased cost of storing natural gas.

**Delivery**

The delivery rates that vary with consumption decreased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to your home or business.

**Delivery Price Adjustment**

The delivery price adjustment rate decreased by 0.2304 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to -0.2792 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of delivering natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

## New Rates

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of October 1, 2015. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 601 customer in eastern Ontario using 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year.

<b>CHARGES</b>	<b>RATES at Oct 1, 2015</b>	<b>ANNUAL increase or decrease</b>
Gas Used	12.5437 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$1.70
Gas Price Adjustment	-2.0989 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$20.74
Transportation to Union Gas	7.7149 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$2.74
Transportation Price Adjustment	0.7006 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$6.17
Storage	4.3952 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$1.09
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Delivery		
First 100 m <sup>3</sup>	9.0309 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 200 m <sup>3</sup>	8.8028 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 200 m <sup>3</sup>	8.4451 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 500 m <sup>3</sup>	8.1168 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
All Over 1,000 m <sup>3</sup>	7.8457 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Delivery Price Adjustment	-0.2792 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$21.00	\$0.00
Total Annual Impact		<b>-\$26.88</b>

## **Important Information About Your Rates**

**October 2015**

**Rate 601 – Eastern Ontario**

**Energy Marketer Customer**

The Ontario Energy Board approved an increase to Union Gas' storage rate, and a decrease to the transportation, transportation price adjustment, delivery and delivery price adjustment rates, as of October 1, 2015. The enclosed bill uses the new rates which incorporate applicable temporary charges and credits that do not affect the annual impacts on the back of this notice.

The total annual bill decrease will be \$7.84 for a typical Rate 601 customer in eastern Ontario using 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

### **Transportation to Union Gas**

The transportation to Union Gas rate decreased by 0.1229 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 7.7149 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to reflect the decreased cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario.

### **Transportation Price Adjustment**

The transportation price adjustment rate decreased by 0.2520 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 0.7006 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario and actual costs from prior periods.

### **Storage**

The storage rate increased by 0.0503 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 4.3952 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to reflect the increased cost of storing natural gas.

### **Delivery**

The delivery rates that vary with consumption decreased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to your home or business.

### **Delivery Price Adjustment**

The delivery price adjustment rate decreased by 0.2304 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to -0.2792 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of delivering natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

## New Rates

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of October 1, 2015. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 601 customer in eastern Ontario using 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

<b>CHARGES</b>	<b>RATES at Oct 1, 2015</b>	<b>ANNUAL increase or decrease</b>
Transportation to Union Gas *	7.7149 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$2.74
Transportation Price Adjustment	0.7006 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$6.17
Storage	4.3952 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$1.09
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Delivery		
First 100 m <sup>3</sup>	9.0309 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 200 m <sup>3</sup>	8.8028 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 200 m <sup>3</sup>	8.4451 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 500 m <sup>3</sup>	8.1168 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
All Over 1,000 m <sup>3</sup>	7.8457 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Delivery Price Adjustment	-0.2792 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$21.00	\$0.00
Total Annual Impact		<b>-\$7.84</b>

\* Depending on the terms of your retail energy marketer contract, you may or may not be affected by Union Gas' changes to transportation rates. Please contact your retail energy marketer directly at the phone number that appears on your bill if you have questions.



**Important Information About Your Rates**  
**October 2015**  
**Rate 210 – Fort Frances**

The Ontario Energy Board approved an increase to Union Gas' gas commodity and storage rates, and a decrease to the gas price adjustment, transportation, transportation price adjustment, delivery and delivery price adjustment rates, as of October 1, 2015. The enclosed bill uses the new rates which incorporate applicable temporary charges and credits that do not affect the annual impacts on the back of this notice.

The total annual bill decrease will be \$1,164.49 for a typical Rate 210 customer in the Fort Frances area using 93,000 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year.

**Gas Used**

The gas commodity rate increased by 0.0545 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 12.2089 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> based on our forecast of natural gas market prices for the next 12 months.

**Gas Price Adjustment**

The gas price adjustment rate decreased by 0.9415 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to -2.0989 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

**Transportation to Union Gas**

The transportation to Union Gas rate decreased by 0.1155 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 5.0913 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to reflect the decreased cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario.

**Transportation Price Adjustment**

The transportation price adjustment rate decreased by 0.2949 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 0.6688 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario and actual costs from prior periods.

**Storage**

The storage rate increased by 0.0364 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 2.3829 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to reflect the increased cost of storing natural gas.

**Delivery**

The delivery rates that vary with consumption decreased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to your home or business.

**Delivery Price Adjustment**

The delivery price adjustment rate decreased by 0.3351 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to -0.0162 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of delivering natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

## New Rates

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of October 1, 2015. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 210 customer in the Fort Frances area using 93,000 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year.

<b>CHARGES</b>	<b>RATES at Oct 1, 2015</b>	<b>ANNUAL increase or decrease</b>
Gas Used	12.2089 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$50.68
Gas Price Adjustment	-2.0989 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$875.60
Transportation to Union Gas	5.0913 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$107.40
Transportation Price Adjustment	0.6688 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$265.51
Storage	2.3829 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$33.87
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Delivery		
First 1,000 m <sup>3</sup>	7.1390 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 9,000 m <sup>3</sup>	5.8241 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 20,000 m <sup>3</sup>	5.1033 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 70,000 m <sup>3</sup>	4.6205 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
All Over 100,000 m <sup>3</sup>	2.7914 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Delivery Price Adjustment	-0.0162 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$70.00	\$0.00
<b>Total Annual Impact</b>		<b>-\$1,164.49</b>

**Important Information About Your Rates**  
**October 2015**  
**Rate 210 – Fort Frances**  
**Energy Marketer Customer**

The Ontario Energy Board approved an increase to Union Gas' storage rate, and a decrease to the transportation, transportation price adjustment, delivery and delivery price adjustment rates, as of October 1, 2015. The enclosed bill uses the new rates which incorporate applicable temporary charges and credits that do not affect the annual impacts on the back of this notice.

The total annual bill decrease will be \$339.57 for a typical Rate 210 customer in the Fort Frances area using 93,000 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

**Transportation to Union Gas**

The transportation to Union Gas rate decreased by 0.1155 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 5.0913 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to reflect the decreased cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario.

**Transportation Price Adjustment**

The transportation price adjustment rate decreased by 0.2949 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 0.6688 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario and actual costs from prior periods.

**Storage**

The storage rate increased by 0.0364 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 2.3829 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to reflect the increased cost of storing natural gas.

**Delivery**

The delivery rates that vary with consumption decreased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to your home or business.

**Delivery Price Adjustment**

The delivery price adjustment rate decreased by 0.3351 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to -0.0162 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of delivering natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

## New Rates

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of October 1, 2015. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 210 customer in the Fort Frances area using 93,000 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

<b>CHARGES</b>	<b>RATES at Oct 1, 2015</b>	<b>ANNUAL increase or decrease</b>
Transportation to Union Gas *	5.0913 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$107.40
Transportation Price Adjustment	0.6688 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$265.51
Storage	2.3829 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$33.87
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Delivery		
First 1,000 m <sup>3</sup>	7.1390 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 9,000 m <sup>3</sup>	5.8241 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 20,000 m <sup>3</sup>	5.1033 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 70,000 m <sup>3</sup>	4.6205 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
All Over 100,000 m <sup>3</sup>	2.7914 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Delivery Price Adjustment	-0.0162 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$70.00	\$0.00
Total Annual Impact		<b>-\$339.57</b>

\* Depending on the terms of your retail energy marketer contract, you may or may not be affected by Union Gas' changes to transportation rates. Please contact your retail energy marketer directly at the phone number that appears on your bill if you have questions.

**Important Information About Your Rates**  
**October 2015**  
**Rate 110 – Northwestern Ontario**

The Ontario Energy Board approved an increase to Union Gas' gas commodity and storage rates, and a decrease to the gas price adjustment, transportation, transportation price adjustment, delivery and delivery price adjustment rates, as of October 1, 2015. The enclosed bill uses the new rates which incorporate applicable temporary charges and credits that do not affect the annual impacts on the back of this notice.

The total annual bill decrease will be \$1,159.01 for a typical Rate 110 customer in northwestern Ontario using 93,000 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year.

**Gas Used**

The gas commodity rate increased by 0.0604 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 12.2975 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> based on our forecast of natural gas market prices for the next 12 months.

**Gas Price Adjustment**

The gas price adjustment rate decreased by 0.9415 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to -2.0989 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

**Transportation to Union Gas**

The transportation to Union Gas rate decreased by 0.1155 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 4.2768 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to reflect the decreased cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario.

**Transportation Price Adjustment**

The transportation price adjustment rate decreased by 0.2949 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 0.6688 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario and actual costs from prior periods.

**Storage**

The storage rate increased by 0.0364 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 2.0574 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to reflect the increased cost of storing natural gas.

**Delivery**

The delivery rates that vary with consumption decreased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to your home or business.

**Delivery Price Adjustment**

The delivery price adjustment rate decreased by 0.3351 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to -0.0162 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of delivering natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

## New Rates

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of October 1, 2015. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 110 customer in northwestern Ontario using 93,000 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year.

<b>CHARGES</b>	<b>RATES at Oct 1, 2015</b>	<b>ANNUAL increase or decrease</b>
Gas Used	12.2975 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$56.19
Gas Price Adjustment	-2.0989 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$875.60
Transportation to Union Gas	4.2768 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$107.41
Transportation Price Adjustment	0.6688 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$265.51
Storage	2.0574 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$33.85
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Delivery		
First 1,000 m <sup>3</sup>	7.1390 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 9,000 m <sup>3</sup>	5.8241 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 20,000 m <sup>3</sup>	5.1033 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 70,000 m <sup>3</sup>	4.6205 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
All Over 100,000 m <sup>3</sup>	2.7914 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Delivery Price Adjustment	-0.0162 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$70.00	\$0.00
<b>Total Annual Impact</b>		<b>-\$1,159.01</b>

**Important Information About Your Rates**  
**October 2015**  
**Rate 110 – Northwestern Ontario**  
**Energy Marketer Customer**

The Ontario Energy Board approved an increase to Union Gas' storage rate, and a decrease to the transportation, transportation price adjustment, delivery and delivery price adjustment rates, as of October 1, 2015. The enclosed bill uses the new rates which incorporate applicable temporary charges and credits that do not affect the annual impacts on the back of this notice.

The total annual bill decrease will be \$339.60 for a typical Rate 110 customer in northwestern Ontario using 93,000 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

**Transportation to Union Gas**

The transportation to Union Gas rate decreased by 0.1155 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 4.2768 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to reflect the decreased cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario.

**Transportation Price Adjustment**

The transportation price adjustment rate decreased by 0.2949 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 0.6688 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario and actual costs from prior periods.

**Storage**

The storage rate increased by 0.0364 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 2.0574 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to reflect the increased cost of storing natural gas.

**Delivery**

The delivery rates that vary with consumption decreased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to your home or business.

**Delivery Price Adjustment**

The delivery price adjustment rate decreased by 0.3351 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to -0.0162 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of delivering natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

## New Rates

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of October 1, 2015. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 110 customer in northwestern Ontario using 93,000 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

<b>CHARGES</b>	<b>RATES at Oct 1, 2015</b>	<b>ANNUAL increase or decrease</b>
Transportation to Union Gas *	4.2768 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$107.41
Transportation Price Adjustment	0.6688 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$265.51
Storage	2.0574 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$33.85
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Delivery		
First 1,000 m <sup>3</sup>	7.1390 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 9,000 m <sup>3</sup>	5.8241 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 20,000 m <sup>3</sup>	5.1033 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 70,000 m <sup>3</sup>	4.6205 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
All Over 100,000 m <sup>3</sup>	2.7914 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Delivery Price Adjustment	-0.0162 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$70.00	\$0.00
Total Annual Impact		<b>-\$339.60</b>

\* Depending on the terms of your retail energy marketer contract, you may or may not be affected by Union Gas' changes to transportation rates. Please contact your retail energy marketer directly at the phone number that appears on your bill if you have questions.



**Important Information About Your Rates**  
**October 2015**  
**Rate 310 – Northern Ontario**

The Ontario Energy Board approved an increase to Union Gas' gas commodity and storage rates, and a decrease to the gas price adjustment, transportation, transportation price adjustment, delivery and delivery price adjustment rates, as of October 1, 2015. The enclosed bill uses the new rates which incorporate applicable temporary charges and credits that do not affect the annual impacts on the back of this notice.

The total annual bill decrease will be \$1,204.10 for a typical Rate 310 customer in northern Ontario using 93,000 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year.

**Gas Used**

The gas commodity rate increased by 0.0698 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 12.4346 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> based on our forecast of natural gas market prices for the next 12 months.

**Gas Price Adjustment**

The gas price adjustment rate decreased by 0.9415 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to -2.0989 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

**Transportation to Union Gas**

The transportation to Union Gas rate decreased by 0.1569 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 5.7729 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to reflect the decreased cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario.

**Transportation Price Adjustment**

The transportation price adjustment rate decreased by 0.2949 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 0.6688 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario and actual costs from prior periods.

**Storage**

The storage rate increased by 0.0199 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 2.6553 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to reflect the increased cost of storing natural gas.

**Delivery**

The delivery rates that vary with consumption decreased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to your home or business.

**Delivery Price Adjustment**

The delivery price adjustment rate decreased by 0.3351 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to -0.0162 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of delivering natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

## New Rates

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of October 1, 2015. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 310 customer in northern Ontario using 93,000 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year.

<b>CHARGES</b>	<b>RATES at Oct 1, 2015</b>	<b>ANNUAL increase or decrease</b>
Gas Used	12.4346 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$64.93
Gas Price Adjustment	-2.0989 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$875.60
Transportation to Union Gas	5.7729 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$145.92
Transportation Price Adjustment	0.6688 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$265.51
Storage	2.6553 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$18.53
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Delivery		
First 1,000 m <sup>3</sup>	7.1390 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 9,000 m <sup>3</sup>	5.8241 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 20,000 m <sup>3</sup>	5.1033 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 70,000 m <sup>3</sup>	4.6205 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
All Over 100,000 m <sup>3</sup>	2.7914 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Delivery Price Adjustment	-0.0162 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$70.00	\$0.00
<b>Total Annual Impact</b>		<b>-\$1,204.10</b>

**Important Information About Your Rates**  
**October 2015**  
**Rate 310 – Northern Ontario**  
**Energy Marketer Customer**

The Ontario Energy Board approved an increase to Union Gas' storage rate, and a decrease to the transportation, transportation price adjustment, delivery and delivery price adjustment rates, as of October 1, 2015. The enclosed bill uses the new rates which incorporate applicable temporary charges and credits that do not affect the annual impacts on the back of this notice.

The total annual bill decrease will be \$393.43 for a typical Rate 310 customer in northern Ontario using 93,000 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

**Transportation to Union Gas**

The transportation to Union Gas rate decreased by 0.1569 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 5.7729 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to reflect the decreased cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario.

**Transportation Price Adjustment**

The transportation price adjustment rate decreased by 0.2949 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 0.6688 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario and actual costs from prior periods.

**Storage**

The storage rate increased by 0.0199 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 2.6553 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to reflect the increased cost of storing natural gas.

**Delivery**

The delivery rates that vary with consumption decreased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to your home or business.

**Delivery Price Adjustment**

The delivery price adjustment rate decreased by 0.3351 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to -0.0162 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of delivering natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

## New Rates

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of October 1, 2015. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 310 customer in northern Ontario using 93,000 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

<b>CHARGES</b>	<b>RATES at Oct 1, 2015</b>	<b>ANNUAL increase or decrease</b>
Transportation to Union Gas *	5.7729 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$145.92
Transportation Price Adjustment	0.6688 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$265.51
Storage	2.6553 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$18.53
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Delivery		
First 1,000 m <sup>3</sup>	7.1390 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 9,000 m <sup>3</sup>	5.8241 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 20,000 m <sup>3</sup>	5.1033 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 70,000 m <sup>3</sup>	4.6205 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
All Over 100,000 m <sup>3</sup>	2.7914 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Delivery Price Adjustment	-0.0162 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$70.00	\$0.00
Total Annual Impact		<b>-\$393.43</b>

\* Depending on the terms of your retail energy marketer contract, you may or may not be affected by Union Gas' changes to transportation rates. Please contact your retail energy marketer directly at the phone number that appears on your bill if you have questions.

**Important Information About Your Rates**  
**October 2015**  
**Rate 610 – Eastern Ontario**

The Ontario Energy Board approved an increase to Union Gas' gas commodity and storage rates, and a decrease to the gas price adjustment, transportation, transportation price adjustment, delivery and delivery price adjustment rates, as of October 1, 2015. The enclosed bill uses the new rates which incorporate applicable temporary charges and credits that do not affect the annual impacts on the back of this notice.

The total annual bill decrease will be \$1,141.38 for a typical Rate 610 customer in eastern Ontario using 93,000 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year.

**Gas Used**

The gas commodity rate increased by 0.0774 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 12.5437 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> based on our forecast of natural gas market prices for the next 12 months.

**Gas Price Adjustment**

The gas price adjustment rate decreased by 0.9415 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to -2.0989 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

**Transportation to Union Gas**

The transportation to Union Gas rate decreased by 0.1140 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 7.0376 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to reflect the decreased cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario.

**Transportation Price Adjustment**

The transportation price adjustment rate decreased by 0.2949 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 0.6688 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario and actual costs from prior periods.

**Storage**

The storage rate increased by 0.0369 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 3.1606 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to reflect the increased cost of storing natural gas.

**Delivery**

The delivery rates that vary with consumption decreased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to your home or business.

**Delivery Price Adjustment**

The delivery price adjustment rate decreased by 0.3351 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to -0.0162 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of delivering natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

## New Rates

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of October 1, 2015. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 610 customer in eastern Ontario using 93,000 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year.

<b>CHARGES</b>	<b>RATES at Oct 1, 2015</b>	<b>ANNUAL increase or decrease</b>
Gas Used	12.5437 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$72.01
Gas Price Adjustment	-2.0989 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$875.60
Transportation to Union Gas	7.0376 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$106.05
Transportation Price Adjustment	0.6688 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$265.51
Storage	3.1606 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$34.30
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Delivery		
First 1,000 m <sup>3</sup>	7.1390 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 9,000 m <sup>3</sup>	5.8241 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 20,000 m <sup>3</sup>	5.1033 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 70,000 m <sup>3</sup>	4.6205 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
All Over 100,000 m <sup>3</sup>	2.7914 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Delivery Price Adjustment	-0.0162 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$70.00	\$0.00
Total Annual Impact		<b>-\$1,141.38</b>

## **Important Information About Your Rates**

**October 2015**

**Rate 610 – Eastern Ontario**

**Energy Marketer Customer**

The Ontario Energy Board approved an increase to Union Gas' storage rate, and a decrease to the transportation, transportation price adjustment, delivery and delivery price adjustment rates, as of October 1, 2015. The enclosed bill uses the new rates which incorporate applicable temporary charges and credits that do not affect the annual impacts on the back of this notice.

The total annual bill decrease will be \$337.79 for a typical Rate 610 customer in eastern Ontario using 93,000 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

### **Transportation to Union Gas**

The transportation to Union Gas rate decreased by 0.1140 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 7.0376 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to reflect the decreased cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario.

### **Transportation Price Adjustment**

The transportation price adjustment rate decreased by 0.2949 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 0.6688 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario and actual costs from prior periods.

### **Storage**

The storage rate increased by 0.0369 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 3.1606 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to reflect the increased cost of storing natural gas.

### **Delivery**

The delivery rates that vary with consumption decreased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to your home or business.

### **Delivery Price Adjustment**

The delivery price adjustment rate decreased by 0.3351 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to -0.0162 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of delivering natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

**New Rates**

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of October 1, 2015. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 610 customer in eastern Ontario using 93,000 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

<b>CHARGES</b>	<b>RATES at Oct 1, 2015</b>	<b>ANNUAL increase or decrease</b>
Transportation to Union Gas *	7.0376 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$106.05
Transportation Price Adjustment	0.6688 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$265.51
Storage	3.1606 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$34.30
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Delivery		
First 1,000 m <sup>3</sup>	7.1390 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 9,000 m <sup>3</sup>	5.8241 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 20,000 m <sup>3</sup>	5.1033 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 70,000 m <sup>3</sup>	4.6205 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
All Over 100,000 m <sup>3</sup>	2.7914 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Delivery Price Adjustment	-0.0162 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$70.00	\$0.00
Total Annual Impact		<b>-\$337.79</b>

\* Depending on the terms of your retail energy marketer contract, you may or may not be affected by Union Gas' changes to transportation rates. Please contact your retail energy marketer directly at the phone number that appears on your bill if you have questions.



**Important Information About Your Rates**  
**October 2015**  
**Rate M1 – Southern Ontario**

The Ontario Energy Board approved an increase to Union Gas' gas commodity and delivery price adjustment rates, and a decrease to the gas price adjustment, transportation and delivery rates, as of October 1, 2015. The enclosed bill uses the new rates which incorporate applicable temporary charges that do not affect the annual impacts on the back of this notice.

The total annual bill decrease will be \$10.16 for a typical Rate M1 customer in southern Ontario using 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year.

**Gas Used**

The gas commodity rate increased by 0.0765 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 12.5325 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> based on our forecast of natural gas market prices for the next 12 months.

**Gas Price Adjustment**

The gas price adjustment rate decreased by 0.1699 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to -1.4583 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

**Transportation to Union Gas**

The transportation to Union Gas rate decreased by 0.2737 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 3.5158 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to reflect the decreased cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario.

**Delivery**

The delivery rates that vary with consumption decreased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to your home or business.

**Delivery Price Adjustment**

The delivery price adjustment rate increased by 0.0629 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 0.3597 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of delivering natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

## New Rates

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of October 1, 2015. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate M1 customer in southern Ontario using 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year.

<b>CHARGES</b>	<b>RATES at Oct 1, 2015</b>	<b>ANNUAL increase or decrease</b>
Gas Used	12.5325 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$1.69
Gas Price Adjustment	-1.4583 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$5.81
Transportation to Union Gas	3.5158 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$6.04
Storage	0.7416 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Delivery		
First 100 m <sup>3</sup>	3.8988 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Next 150 m <sup>3</sup>	3.7017 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
All over 250 m <sup>3</sup>	3.1926 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Delivery Price Adjustment	0.3597 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$21.00	\$0.00
Total Annual Impact		<b>-\$10.16</b>

**Important Information About Your Rates**  
**October 2015**  
**Rate M1 – Southern Ontario**  
**Energy Marketer Customer**

The Ontario Energy Board approved an increase to Union Gas' delivery price adjustment rate, and a decrease to the delivery rates, as of October 1, 2015. The enclosed bill uses the new rates which incorporate applicable temporary charges that do not affect the annual impacts on the back of this notice.

**Delivery**

The delivery rates that vary with consumption decreased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to your home or business.

**Delivery Price Adjustment**

The delivery price adjustment rate increased by 0.0629 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 0.3597 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of delivering natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

**New Rates**

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of October 1, 2015. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate M1 customer in southern Ontario using 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

<b>CHARGES</b>	<b>RATES at Oct 1, 2015</b>	<b>ANNUAL increase or decrease</b>
Storage	0.7416 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Delivery		
First 100 m <sup>3</sup>	3.8988 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Next 150 m <sup>3</sup>	3.7017 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
All over 250 m <sup>3</sup>	3.1926 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Delivery Price Adjustment	0.3597 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$21.00	\$0.00
Total Annual Impact		<b>\$0.00</b>

**Important Information About Your Rates**  
**October 2015**  
**Rate M2 – Southern Ontario**

The Ontario Energy Board approved an increase to Union Gas' gas commodity rate, and a decrease to the gas price adjustment, transportation, delivery and delivery price adjustment rates, as of October 1, 2015. The enclosed bill uses the new rates which incorporate applicable temporary charges and credits that do not affect the annual impacts on the back of this notice.

The total annual bill decrease will be \$336.51 for a typical Rate M2 customer in southern Ontario using 73,000 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year.

**Gas Used**

The gas commodity rate increased by 0.0765 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 12.5325 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> based on our forecast of natural gas market prices for the next 12 months.

**Gas Price Adjustment**

The gas price adjustment rate decreased by 0.1699 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to -1.4583 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

**Transportation to Union Gas**

The transportation to Union Gas rate decreased by 0.2737 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 3.5158 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to reflect the decreased cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario.

**Delivery**

The delivery rates that vary with consumption decreased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to your home or business.

**Delivery Price Adjustment**

The delivery price adjustment rate decreased by 0.0946 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 0.2913 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of delivering natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

## New Rates

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of October 1, 2015. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate M2 customer in southern Ontario using 73,000 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year.

<b>CHARGES</b>	<b>RATES at Oct 1, 2015</b>	<b>ANNUAL increase or decrease</b>
Gas Used	12.5325 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$55.84
Gas Price Adjustment	-1.4583 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$192.27
Transportation to Union Gas	3.5158 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$199.80
Storage	0.6428 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Delivery		
First 1,000 m <sup>3</sup>	3.6124 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 6,000 m <sup>3</sup>	3.5455 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 13,000 m <sup>4</sup>	3.3563 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
All over 20,000 m <sup>3</sup>	3.1163 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$0.28
Delivery Price Adjustment	0.2913 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$70.00	\$0.00
Total Annual Impact		<b>-\$336.51</b>

**Important Information About Your Rates**  
**October 2015**  
**Rate M2 – Southern Ontario**  
**Energy Marketer Customer**

The Ontario Energy Board approved a decrease to Union Gas' delivery and delivery price adjustment rates, as of October 1, 2015. The enclosed bill uses the new rates which incorporate applicable temporary charges and credits that do not affect the annual impacts on the back of this notice.

The total annual bill decrease will be \$0.28 for a typical Rate M2 customer in southern Ontario using 73,000 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

**Delivery**

The delivery rates that vary with consumption decreased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to your home or business.

**Delivery Price Adjustment**

The delivery price adjustment rate decreased by 0.0946 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 0.2913 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of delivering natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

**New Rates**

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of October 1, 2015. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate M2 customer in southern Ontario using 73,000 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

<b>CHARGES</b>	<b>RATES at Oct 1, 2015</b>	<b>ANNUAL increase or decrease</b>
Storage	0.6428 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Delivery		
First 1,000 m <sup>3</sup>	3.6124 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 6,000 m <sup>3</sup>	3.5455 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 13,000 m <sup>4</sup>	3.3563 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
All over 20,000 m <sup>3</sup>	3.1163 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$0.28
Delivery Price Adjustment	0.2913 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$70.00	\$0.00
Total Annual Impact		<b>-\$0.28</b>